

No. 11-965

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins  
*Counsel of Record*  
Martin J. Newhouse, President  
New England Legal Foundation  
150 Lincoln Street  
Boston, MA 02111-2504  
Tel.: (617) 695-3660  
benrobbins@nelonline.org

March 8, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S VIRTUALLY  
LIMITLESS “AGENCY” TEST FOR  
VICARIOUS GENERAL JURISDICTION  
VITIATES THE CORE PRINCIPLE OF  
CORPORATE SEPARATENESS,  
CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S  
PRECEDENT AND THE CORPORATE  
DEFENDANT’S REASONABLE  
EXPECTATIONS. .... 7**

**II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO  
ANNOUNCE A UNIFORM TEST FOR  
IMPUTED GENERAL JURISDICTION  
THAT IS SUFFICIENTLY RIGOROUS TO  
OVERCOME CORPORATE  
SEPARATENESS AND ESTABLISH THAT  
THE FOREIGN CORPORATION HAS  
MADE ITSELF “AT HOME” IN THE  
FORUM STATE. .... 17**

**CONCLUSION ..... 22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	9
<i>Cannon Mfg. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925) .....	passim
<i>Cent. States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World. Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	8
<i>Epps v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 327 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Estate of Thomson ex rel. Estate of Rakestraw v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	9, 11, 17
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	19

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*, 465 U.S. 770  
 (1984) ..... 9

*Miller v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.* 779 F.2d 769  
 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 18

*Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City  
 Vision, Inc.*, 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*U.S. v. Bestfoods*, 524 U.S. 51 (1998) ..... 8, 13, 15

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp.*, 444 U.S. 286  
 (1980) ..... 14, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....passim

**Miscellaneous**

Brilmayer & Paisley, *Personal Jurisdiction and  
 Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations,  
 Conspiracies, and Agency*, 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1, 32  
 (1986) ..... 16, 20

Brilmayer *et al.*, *A General Look at General  
 Jurisdiction*, 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721, 731-32 (1988) . 19
